PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3711110

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| SONY EUROPE LIMITED | 09/25/2015 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SONY CORPORATION | | |
|-------------------|---------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | et Address: 1-7-1 KONAN | | |
| Internal Address: | ternal Address: MINATO-KU | | |
| City: TOKYO | | | |
| State/Country: | JAPAN | | |
| Postal Code: | 108-0075 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | |
|----------------|---------|--|
| Patent Number: | 6771285 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: btwalker@qualcomm.com
Correspondent Name: QUALCOMM INCORPORATED
Address Line 1: 5775 MOREHOUSE DRIVE
Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92121

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

BRETT T. WALKER

/Brett T. Walker/

DATE SIGNED:

01/26/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=SonyEurope - Sony Corporation_Form of Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=SonyEurope - Sony Corporation_Form of Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=SonyEurope - Sony Corporation_Form of Patent Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 503664475 REEL: 037584 FRAME: 0548

Form of Patent Assignment

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), EFFECTIVE AS OF SEPTEMBER 25, 2015, IS MADE BY AND BETWEEN

Sony Europe Limited. (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), an England and Wales company with its principal place of business located at The Heights, Brooklands, Weybridge, Surrey, KT13 OXW, United Kingdom, and Sony Corporation (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Japanese corporation with its principal place of business located at 1-7-1 Konan, Minato-Ku, Tokyo, Japan 108-0075 ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE shall collectively be referred to herein as the "PARTIES".

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the sole owner of the issued United States patents listed in the attached Appendix A (hereinafter "the PATENTS"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the **PARTIES** hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred, and does hereby irrevocably sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in and to (i) the PATENTS and all provisional applications relating thereto; (ii) all patents issuing on the PATENTS and all reissues, extensions, revivals, renewals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations and counterparts (whether foreign or domestic) of the PATENTS, and (iii) the right to sue for and recover damages for any past, present or future infringement of the PATENTS, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, if this assignment and sale had not been made.
- 2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. **ASSIGNOR** authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and any other governmental officials to record and register this Assignment upon request by **ASSIGNEE**. **ASSIGNOR** shall take such steps and actions following the date hereof, including the execution of any documents, files, registrations, or other similar items, to ensure that the **PATENTS** are property assigned to **ASSIGNEE**, or any successor thereto.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original copy of this Assignment.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action based upon, arising out of or relating to this Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction.)

[Signature page follows]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be signed by its duly appointed officer having full authority in the circumstances; and ASSIGNEE has caused this Assignment to be signed by its duly appointed officer having full authority in the circumstances.

SIGNED for and on behalf of:

SONY EUROPE, LIMITED

(Signature)

Ore

nature) (Di

Sandra Schneider, General Manager, Intellectual Property Europe, European Patent Attorney

SIGNED for and on behalf of:

SONY CORPORATION

By:

By:

(Signature)

September 15, 2015

(Date)

Fumihiko Moriya, VP Senior General Manager, Intellectual Property Division

Appendix A

| Family No. | Country | Application No. | Filing Date | Patent Number | Issue Date | Description/Title |
|---------------|---------|-----------------|----------------|------------------|---------------|---|
| T1-08 | US | 09/722,122 | 11/24/2000 | 6,771,285 | 8/3/2004 | EDITING DEVICE AND METHOD |
| T1-08 | GB | GB9928028.1 | 11/26/1999 | | | Editing of recorded material |
| T1-08 | JP | 2000-360194 | 11/27/2000 | | | EDITING DEVICE, ITS METHOD AND MEDIUM |

3

PATENT REEL: 037584 FRAME: 0551